REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: February 4, 2008

SUBJECT: Resolution Requesting Funds for Sugarloaf

Elementary Left Turn Lane

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1. Resolution

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The North Carolina Department of Transportation has offered to construct the left turn lane for the Sugarloaf Elementary School currently under construction. The turn lane is a requirement of the school's access (driveway) permit with the NCDOT to accommodate the traffic generate by the school. In order to process the funding necessary to construct the turn lane, the NCDOT District Office needs a resolution from the Henderson County Board of Commissioners requesting the funds, see attached resolution.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to approve the resolution as attached.

Suggested Motion:

I move that the Board of Commissioners approve the "Resolution Requesting Funds for Sugarloaf Elementary Left Turn Lane".

HENDERSON COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FUNDS FOR SUGARLOAF ELEMENTARY LEFT TURN LANE

WHEREAS, the County of Henderson Board of Commissioners and the Henderson County School Board are constructing Sugarloaf Elementary School on SR 1734 (Sugarloaf Road) in Henderson County.

WHEREAS, the Access Permit for Sugarloaf Elementary with the North Carolina Department of Transportation requires the construction of a left and right turn lane to accommodate the traffic generated by the construction of the new school.

WHEREAS, the construction of the right turn lane is included in the school construction contract and the NCDOT proposes to construct the left turn lane funded by NCDOT Small Construction funding.

WHEREAS, the NCDOT project description of the left turn lane is as follows: "Construction of left turn lane on SR 1734, Sugarloaf Road, to serve the new Sugarloaf Elementary School. It is located approximately 0.1 miles east of SR 1867, Brown Farm Road. The estimated cost of the project is \$165,000."

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF HENDERSON:

The Board of Commissioners hereby requests from the North Carolina Department of Transportation Small Construction funding for the construction of a left turn lane for the Sugarloaf Elementary School.

Adopted this the	day of	, 2008 at Hendersonville, North Carolina
William Moyer, Chairman Board of Commissioners		
ATTEST:		